14.3.2 Secondary Physical Education Classes shall be limited to not more than fifty-five 
(55) students per period. (examples: 55 students/class x 5 periods = 275 contacts and 
55 students/class x 6 periods = 330 contacts). Section 14.3.1 shall not apply. 

14.3.3 Secondary Visual Arts class shall be limited to one hundred ninety-five (195) 
student contacts in a regular five (5) period workday and two hundred and thirty-five 
(235) students in a six (6) period workday. 

14.3.4 When a class size adjustment is required, it shall be made within a reasonable 
period of time but in no event shall it take longer than twenty-five (25) work days. 

14.4 ​ Combination classes will consist of contiguous grade levels unless there is no other